Interest rate sensitive gap $  (674,271) $  493,775  $  2,585,299  $  (1,158,933) $  262,779  $  (1,508,649) $  -

Cumulative gap $  (674,271) $  (180,496) $  2,404,803  $  1,245,870  $  1,508,649  $  -  $  -

Cumulative gap as a
percentage of total assets  (3.4)%  (0.9)%  12.0%  6.2%  7.5%   -   -
1Total assets in the 0-3 month category above include $1.78 billion in variable rate mortgages ($1.91 billion in Q2 2015 and $2.2 billion in Q4 2014)

To assist in matching assets and liabilities, the Company utilizes a variety of metrics, including two interest rate risk sensitivity
metrics that measure the relationship between changes in interest rates and the resulting estimated impact on both the Company’s
future net interest income and economic value of shareholders’ equity.  The Company measures these metrics over a number of
different yield curve scenarios.

The following table provides measurements of interest rate sensitivity and the potential after-tax impact of an immediate and
sustained 100 basis-point increase and decrease in interest rates on net interest income, the economic value of shareholders’ equity
and OCI.

Table 21: Impact of Interest Rate Shifts

(000s) September 30 June 30 December 31 September 30 June 30 December 31
   2015   2015   2014   2015   2015   2014

   Increase in interest rates  Decrease in interest rates

100 basis point shift

  Impact on net interest income, after tax

  (for the next 12 months) $  9,353  $  11,426  $  8,642  $  (7,728) $  (10,300) $  (8,642)

  Impact on net present value of shareholders’ equity   29,120   19,723   13,953   (31,845)   (21,436)   (14,694)

 Impact on other comprehensive income   2,284   2,156   2,114   (1,636)   (1,983)   (2,114)

30

Funding and Liquidity Risk
This is the risk that the Company is unable to generate or obtain cash or equivalents in a timely manner and at a reasonable
cost to meet its commitments (both on- and off-balance sheet) as they become due. This risk will arise from fluctuations in
the Company’s cash flows associated with lending, securitization, deposit-taking, investing and other business activities.
There have been no significant changes to the Company’s funding and liquidity risks, policies, guidelines or the measurement
and management of the risks since the end of 2014.  Please refer to pages 66 through 67 of the 2014 Annual Report for